rates relate primarily to investments in fixed interest bonds and debentures. The duration of the instrument (expressed at fund level) has a significant influence on the interest rate sensitivity.

The analysis below shows the effect of fair value changes on profit or loss and net assets that would result from reasonable changes in the interest rate.

 TOTAL SCHEME  Enhanced Income

 High Growth  Balanced Growth  Balanced

The interest rate risk exposure has been prepared on the basis of the Fund's direct investments only and not on a look through basis for investments held indirectly through other managed investment

funds.

Other market price risk represents the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices other than interest rates and foreign currency rates.

Other market price risk sensitivity analysis

The analysis below shows the effect on profit or loss and net assets that would result in reasonable changes in market fluctuations where a Fund has invested in managed investment funds or directly in

equity securities.

Booster KiwiSaver Scheme
(previously Grosvenor KiwiSaver Scheme)

 Geared Growth  Moderate  Enhanced Income

Page 29

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 March 2017

7 Financial risk management (continued)

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Amount exposed to market risk 24,047 16,711 5,798 4,837 8,758 7,084 23,023 12,064 41,612 29,710 13,419 10,588

Market -10% (2,405) (1,671) (580) (484) (876) (708) (2,302) (1,206) (4,161) (2,971) (1,342) (1,059)

Market +10% 2,405 1,671 580 484 876 708 2,302 1,206 4,161 2,971 1,342 1,059

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Amount exposed to market risk 88,929 88,728 22,749 17,589 3,626 4,011 980,170 857,335

Market -10% (8,893) (8,873) (2,275) (1,759) (363) (401) (98,017) (85,733)

Market +10% 8,893 8,873 2,275 1,759 363 401 98,017 85,733

(c) Liquidity and cash flow risk

Some of the 2016 figures reflect immaterial reclassifications to ensure consistency with the 2017 financial year.

 Default Saver  Asset Class Growth  Asset Class

Conservative

 Options  SRI Balanced  Capital Guaranteed

 SRI Growth

 TOTAL SCHEME

 International Share

Other market price risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

NZ IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement  requires the Scheme to measure and disclose fair values using the following fair value hierarchy: